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Corrections Fund monies may be used to hire an additional magistrate for the municipal court, but cannot be used to furnish and employ personnel to staff a planned police substation.





Dear Mr. Ross:





This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the City of Daphne.








QUESTION





May the City of Daphne use Municipal Cor�rections Fund monies to hire an additional mag�istrate for the court and to furnish and employ personnel to staff a planned police substation?








FACTS, LAW, AND ANALYSIS





In pertinent part, section 11-47-7.1 of the Code of Alabama provides as follows:





(a)  In addition to any court costs and fees now or hereafter authorized, any municipal governing body, by majority vote of the municipal governing body, may individually or jointly with one or more municipalities in the county levy and assess additional court costs and fees up to an amount not to exceed the court costs and fees in the district court of the county for a similar case on each case hereafter filed in any municipal court of the municipality or municipalities.  The cost or fee shall not be waived by any court unless all other costs, fees, assessments, fines, or charges associated with the case are waived.  The costs and fees when collected by the clerks or other collection officers of the courts, shall be paid into a special municipal fund designated as the “Corrections Fund”.  The affected governing body shall allocate the funds exclusively for the operation and maintenance of the municipal jail or jails, other cor�rectional facilities, if any, any juvenile detention cen�ter, or court complex.





Ala. Code § 11-47-7.1(a) (Supp. 2002) (emphasis added).





This Office has previously advised that the phrase authorizing the alloca�tion of Corrections Fund monies “exclusively for the operation and maintenance” of a municipal jail, juvenile detention facility, or court complex includes such expenses as salaries of court personnel and any other expenditure necessary for the operation and maintenance of the court, jail, or juvenile detention facility.  Opinion of the Attorney General to Honorable Robert B. Hezlep Jr., Mayor, Town of Branchville, dated June 13, 1996, A.G. No. 96-00236.  Therefore, based on the language of this prior opinion of the Attorney General, the City of Daphne could use Corrections Fund monies to pay the salary of an additional municipal court magistrate.  





Because the provisions of section 11-47-7.1 of the Code of Alabama, how�ever, expressly limit the use of Corrections Fund monies exclusively for the municipal court complex, municipal jail, or juvenile detention facility, these funds cannot be expended to furnish and employ personnel to staff a planned police substation because a police substation is not one of the municipal pur�poses enumerated by the statute for which Corrections Fund monies may be expended.  For example, this Office has previously advised that Corrections Fund monies cannot be used to purchase police car video systems.  Opinion of the Attorney General to Honorable James Hagood, Mayor, Town of Rogersville, dated November 3, 2000, A.G. No. 2001-024.








CONCLUSION





Corrections Fund monies may be used to pay the salary of a municipal court magistrate, but cannot be expended for a planned police substation because section 11-47-7.1 of the Code of Alabama limits the use of these monies exclu�sively for the operation and maintenance of the municipal jail; other correctional facility, if any; a juvenile detention facility; or municipal court complex.





I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Eric Locke, Legal Division, Administrative Office of Courts.





Sincerely,





BILL PRYOR


Attorney General


By:











CAROL JEAN SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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